

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/16/2019 2:55 PM

NO. 48210-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GARY TAYLOR BROWN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable F. Mark McCauley, Judge
The Honorable David Edwards, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

E. RANIA RAMPERSAD
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 E. Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
1. <u>Charge & Plea</u>	2
2. <u>Trial Evidence</u>	3
3. <u>Jury Instructions, Closing Argument & Verdict</u>	10
4. <u>Sleeping Juror</u>	11
5. <u>Sentence & Appeal</u>	11
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	12
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO EXCUSE THE SLEEPING JUROR.	12
i. <u>The record shows the juror was sound asleep for a significant portion of Gow’s testimony.</u>	16
ii. <u>The trial court’s reasoning was in error where it concluded there could be no prejudice where the juror slept through the State’s witness.</u>	21
iii. <u>The trial court may have improperly permitted concerns of judicial economy to overcome Brown’s constitutional right to a fair trial .</u>	26
2. THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPOSITION OF DISCRETIONARY LFOS AND NON-RESTITUTION INTEREST VIOLATES THE AMENDED STATUTE	27
i. <u>The DNA collection cost must be stricken.</u>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
ii. <u>The court's order violates new limitations on non-restitution interest and must be modified.</u>	30
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Carson v. Fine</u> 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	14
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield</u> 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P. 2d 1362 (1997).....	15
<u>In re Pers. Restraint Caldellis</u> 187 Wn.2d 127, 385 P.3d 135 (2016).....	13
<u>State v. Bluford</u> 188 Wn.2d 298, 393 P.3d 1219 (2017).....	27
<u>State v. Boling</u> 131 Wn. App. 329, 127 P.3d 740 (2006).....	21
<u>State v. Briggs</u> 55 Wn. App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989).....	22
<u>State v. Davenport</u> 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	12
<u>State v. Elmore</u> 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005).....	14
<u>State v. Hughes</u> 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	13
<u>State v. Jackson</u> 75 Wn. App. 537, 879 P.2d 307 (1994), <u>rev. denied</u> , 126 Wn.2d 1003 (1995).....	12-13
<u>State v. Jordan</u> 103 Wn. App. 221, 230, 11 P.3d 866 (2000), <u>rev. denied</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1015 (2001)	13, 21, 22, 24
<u>State v. Lamb</u> 175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Maling</u> 6 Wn. App.2d 838, 431 P.3d 499 (2018).....	30
<u>State v. Neal</u> 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	15
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	28, 30
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Tanner v. United States</u> 483 U.S. 107, 107 S. Ct. 2739, 97 L. Ed. 2d 90 (1987).....	13
<u>United States v. Barrett</u> 703 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1983)	23, 24
 <u>OTHER JURISDICTIONS' CASES</u>	
<u>Commonwealth v. Braun</u> 74 Mass. App. Ct. 904, 905 N.E.2d 124 (2009)	23 n.5
<u>People v. South</u> 177 A.D.2d 607, 576 N.Y.S.2d 314 (1991)	24 n.5
<u>People v. Valerio</u> 141 A.D.2d 585, 529 N.Y.S.2d 350 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988)	13
<u>State v. Hampton</u> 201 Wis. 2d 662, 549 N.W.2d 756 (1996).....	24 n.5
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
CrR 6.5	14, 22
Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018) (HB 1783).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
RCW 2.36.110	14, 22
RCW 4.44.260	13
RCW 10.01.160	28
RCW 10.64.015	28
RCW 10.82.090	30
RCW 10.101.010	28, 29
RCW 43.43.754	29
RCW 43.43.7541	29
U.S. CONST., AMEND. V	12
U.S. CONST., AMEND. VI	12
U.S. CONST., AMEND. IVX	13
WASH. CONST., ART. I, § 3	12, 13
WASH. CONST., ART. I, § 22	12
